507375690 07/08/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7422614

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OXFORD SPACE STRUCTURES LIMITED	06/26/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BUGABOO INTERNATIONAL B.V.
Street Address:	PAASHEUVELWEG 9 A-B
City:	AMSTERDAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1105 BE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10182663

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (651)351-2954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6513512900

Email: docketing@kaganbinder.com

Correspondent Name: KAGAN BINDER PLLC Address Line 1: 221 MAIN STREET NORTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDING Address Line 4: STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MSK0031/US P17745USPC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE A. WOLFF
SIGNATURE:	/RENEE A. WOLFF/
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment 1 (Oxford to Bboo International)#page1.tif source=Assignment 1 (Oxford to Bboo International)#page2.tif source=Assignment 1 (Oxford to Bboo International)#page3.tif source=Assignment 1 (Oxford to Bboo International)#page4.tif source=Assignment 1 (Oxford to Bboo International)#page5.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 060462 FRAME: 0825

507375690

source=Assignment 1 (Oxford to Bboo International)#page6.tif source=Assignment 1 (Oxford to Bboo International)#page7.tif

DATED	<u> </u>	2019

OXFORD SPACE STRUCTURES LIMITED (1)

and

BUGABOO INTERNATIONAL B.V. (2)

aric

FUJIA CHEN and JULIAN JANTKE (3)

ASSIGNMENT	OF.	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
------------	-----	-----------------------

WALKER MORRIS LLP

Kings Court
12 King Street
LEEDS
LS1 2HL
Tel: 0113 283 2500
www.walkermorris.co.uk

Ref: AQH/RIN/FOX00904.1

1

THIS AGREEMENT is made on 26 JUNE 2019

PARTIES:

- (1) OXFORD SPACE STRUCTURES LIMITED a company incorporated in England (company number: 08476878) whose registered office is at ESA BIC R27 Rutherford Appleton Laboratory, Harwell Oxford, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0QX (the Seller);
- (2) BUGABOO INTERNATIONAL B.V. a company incorporated in The Netherlands (company number: 34112667) whose registered office is at Paasheuvelweg 9 a-b, 1105 BE Amsterdam, The Netherlands (the Buyer); and
- (3) FUJIA CHEN of Flat 31, 73 Stevenage Road, London SW6 6NP and JULIAN JANTKE of 165 Dene Road, Oxford OX3 7JA (JJ) (together the Guarantors).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Seller has agreed to assign to the Buyer the Assigned Rights on the terms set out in this agreement.
- (B) The Guarantors have agreed to guarantee the obligations of the Seller.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this agreement and the schedules, the following words have the following meanings:

Assets means the Assigned Rights,

Assigned Rights means the Patents, Trade Marks, Registered Designs, Customer Lists, all the Intellectual Property Rights set out in schedule 1, all Intellectual Property Rights relating to the Product and all other Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Seller,

2 ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 At Completion, pursuant to and for the Purchase Price, the Seller assigns to the Buyer absolutely with full title guarantee all its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Rights, including:
 - 2.1.1 the absolute entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patenta, Registered Designs and Trade Marks;

2.1.5 the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned Rights whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this agreement.

PART C-PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

Territory	Owner	Title	Patent Number	Filing Date	Status
Australia (PCT)	Seller	Folding Cot	AU2015378885 (A1)	17/08/2017	Examination requested
Canada (PCT)	Seller	Folding Cot	CA2974032 (A1)	17/07/2017	Examination request due 20 August 2020
China (PCT)	Seller	Folding Cot	CN106028878 (A)	20/08/2015	Examination requested
Europe (PCT)	Seller	Folding Cot	EP3247244 (A1)	20/08/2015	Granted*
UK	Seller	Folding Cot	GB2534229	19/01/2015	Examination requested
Japan (PCT)	Seller	Folding Cot	JP2017-555851 (A)	20/08/2015	Examination requested
South Korea (PCT)	Seller	Folding Cot	KR 2017-7023016 (A)	20/08/2015	Examination request due 20 August 2020
US (PCT)	Seller	Folding Cot	US 10,182,663 B2	20/08/2015	Granted
PCT	Seller	Folding Cot	PCT/GB2015/052427	20/08/2015	Ended - all national applications filed

^{*}This European patent has been validated in the Netherlands, Switzerland, Italy, Great Britain, Germany, Spain, Turkey, Portugal and France. Renewal fees are due in each of these countries annually to maintain these validations.

EXECUTED (but not delivered until date written at the start of this deed) A DEED by OXFORD SPACE STRUC LIMITED acting by a director in the presence of:	S A))))	Signature of a director Name of director (BLOCK CAPITALS)			
Witness' signature: Witness' name (BLOCK CARPALES):	**********	**********	****			
Witness' address: Witness' occupation:	**************************************					
EXECUTED (but not delivered until to date written at the start of this deed) A DEED by BUGABOO INTERNATE B.V. a company incorporated in The Netherlands acting by a person who, in accordance with the laws of that territoracting under the authority of the compathe presence of: Witness' signature: Witness' name (BLOCK CAPITALS): Witness' address: Witness' occupation:	S A ONAL 1 ory, is	} } } Langue isachsaat.	Signature M.A.J. Rubenhouse			
EXECUTED (but not delivered until to date written at the start of this deed) AS DEED by FUJIA CHEN in the presence of:)))	Signature			
Witness' signature:	••***		****			
Witness' name (aucce carrais):			***			
Witness' address:		************	Ge #Ge			
Witness' occupation:	**********	# 5 0 e 3 0 e 5 0 e 5 0 e 6 0	€			
EXECUTED (but not delivered until the late written at the start of this deed) ASDEED by JULIAN JANTKE in the presence of:)))	Signature			
Witness' signature:	ngagagagas da (ili)	٠٠ - دېدند تورون ورون	***			
Witness' name (BLOCK CAPITALS):			***			

Çiya,						

EXECUTED (but not delivered unti- date written at the start of this deed) DEED by OXFORD SPACE STRU LIMITED acting by a director in	AS A)	***************************************	Signature of a dire	ector
the presence of:		Ś			
are presented out		A. Company	Name of di	rector (BLOCK CAPIT	ALS)
		A.	88 1 1 88	* ·	-
Witness' signature:	*********				
Witness' name (BLOCK CAPITALE):	*********		***** *****		
Witness' address:	62061416801		(0.69		
Witness' occupation:	*********		***		
*					
s ·					
EXECUTED (but not delivered until date written at the start of this deed) a DEED by BUGABOO INTERNAT B.V. a company incorporated in The Netherlands acting by a person who,	AS A IONAL)))	**************************************	Signa	iture
accordance with the laws of that terri		j		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
acting under the authority of the com-)			
the presence of:		j			
		- 6			:
Witness' signature:	*********		v		
Witness' name (BLOCK CAPITALE):	**********		***		
Witness' address:	********			**	
Witness' occupation:	*********	PX5454345464	** ***		
	- 44 - 32 -	60 60 * 80			
49 188				6.	
: 		6.66 Eg	17~	SIL	± 4.141.50
EXECUTED (but not delivered until date written at the start of this deed) A DEED by FUJIA CHEN)))	*****************	Signa	ture
in the presence of:	1) [M	# · ·	**	
	No m	LIN	• 	2	a Ja
Witness' signature:	from hold	····	t:114		
Witness' name (BLOCK CAPITALS):	1123	na pone	FI Cemib C	i iled	
Witness' address:	W. Carre	aprissarisa,	LET CENTED , C	,, was	
Witness' occupation:	***************************************	. A. Paker			
₩	9				
			- B		
ENTROPPED CL. 4 4 Julius d All	AL 2	·	4:		
EXECUTED (but not delivered until date written at the start of this deed) A) }:	***************	Signa	ture
DEED by JULIAN JANTKE)	22		
in the presence of:) **			
(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)					
Witness' signature:	**********	**********	••		
Witness' name (MOCK CARIALE); Witness' address;	**********		**		
witness address: Witness' occupation:	*********	************	•		
minicas occupation:	*********	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	4.0		

REEL: 060462 FRAME: 0832

EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date written at the start of this deed) AS A DEED by OXFORD SPACE STRUCTUR LIMITED acting by a director in the presence of: Witness' signature: Witness' name accommon:	Signature of a threstor Signature of a threstor Name of discourse (Nexure Contants) ASS 2555, 1940, 1940, 1952, 422 Side Million
) Signature)))))))))))
Office and accommodition	**************************************
EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date written at the start of this deed) AS A DEED by FUNA CHEN in the presence of:	Signature
Witness' andreas:	
EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date written at the start of this deed) AS A DEED by JULIAN JANYKE in the presence of:	Signature
Witness' signature: Witness' daries accesses: Witness' address Witness' occupation:	TOT TYAGRAD EXPESS PLACE CACHEF, CETH 4/22 EMSHEM

RECORDED: 07/08/2022